PERFORMANCE OF SEMI SKILLED WORKERS IN ELECTRIC AND
ELECTRONIC INDUSTRY WITHIN ISKANDAR MALAYSIA: A
COMPARISON BETWEEN LOCAL AND INDONESIAN

MOHD ZAKI BIN SADIK

2006866209

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS)
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MELAKA

APRIL 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praise to the almighty Allah S.W.T the most merciful and most

benevolent for giving me strength and patience in completing this project paper.

First and foremost, | wish to thank Puan Maymunah binti Ismail whose
excellence in supervision and devotion research has inspired my work. Without
her assistance, guidance and suggestions, this project paper may not
materialize.

| also extend my special thanks to Dr. Arshad bin Hashim and Mr. Norazman bin
Harun who despite of all their commitment still found time to provide necessary
guidance and ideas during the process of completing my research.

| am deeply indebted to my supervisor, Mr Fuad Shazly bin Salleh Assistant Vice
President of Iskandar Regional Development Authority for his suggestions and
criticism which gives me more confidence in completing my research.

| would also like to wish a special thank you to my beloved parents Sadik bin
Jono and Arpah bt Arbak for their blessing, my sisters, Mazni, Fauzian, Faezah

and Magziah for their support and encouragement.

Lastly, my greatest gratitude to Nur Melissa bt Mohammad Faisal Wee and her
family for giving me so much support towards a success of this study.

Thank you, wassalam.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2

- A
O~NO O, bAhW

Chapter Overview

Background of the study

1.2.1  Overview of Iskandar Malaysia
i.2.2 Overview of Electric and Electronic Industry
1.2.3 Overview of Foreign Workers
Problem Statement

Research Objective

Objectives of the study

Significance of the study

Limitation of the study

Definition of terms

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Introduction
Motivation

Ability

Working Environment

3.0 DATA AND METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6

introduction

Data Colieciion

Sampling Design

3.3.1 Sampling Technique
3.3.2 Sampling Population
3.3.3 Sampling Size
Theoretical Framework
3.4.1 Dependent Variable
3.4.2 Independent Variable
Statement of Hypothesis
Methodology

vi

PAGE

-—

= 2 OO AN

- O

13
15
19
20

24
24

24
25
25
26
26
27
29
30



Abstract

The objective of this study is to examine the relationship between Motivation,
Ability and Working Environment towards the performance of semi skills workers
in Electric and Electronics manufacturing industry, to compare the job
performance between Indonesian and local workers and to compare three factors
of job performance between Indonesian and local workers. In order to achieve
the objectives, the researcher has distributed 50 questionnaires to each
Indonesian and locals. Next, the researcher used Cross-Tabulation analysis to
examine the relationship between independent variables and dependent variable.
As for comparing level of job performance and three factors of job performance,
the researcher used Paired Sample Statistical analysis. The result indicates that
there is a significant relationship between motivation, ability and working
environment with job performance. This result is supported by Bruche
H.Clark,Andrew V. Abela and Tim Ambler (2005) for motivation and ability and
Solveig Osborg Ose (2004) for working environment. While, the result on
comparing Job Performance between Indonesian and local workers indicates
that Indonesian workers perform better in their jobs. It is the same as Job
Performance factor where Indonesian workers are more motivated and have
more ability compare to local workers. Meanwhile for adaptability with Working

Environment, local workers are adapting better compared to Indonesian workers.



1.1

1.2

CHAPTER 1

Introduction

CHAPTER OVERVIEW

This chapter discusses on the background and definition of the research. A
comparison on performance of semi skilled workers between Indonesian and
local workers in electric and electronic industry is the major concern of this study.
It was discovered that their performance is caused by three variables which are

motivation, abilities, and working environment.

BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY

The purpose of this study is to comparing the performance of Indonesian workers
with local workers in electric and electronic industry within ISKANDAR
MALAYSIA. The performance is measures by using three variables which are
motivation, abilities, and working environment. By studying this factor, we aim to
determine a cost-benefit analysis if importing foreign workers into ISKANDAR
MALAYSIA in order to assist Iskandar Regional Development Authority (IRDA) in

making decision on issues relating to foreign workers.



	PERFORMANCE OF SEMI SKILLED WORKERS IN ELECfRIC AND ELECTRONIC INDUSTRY WITHIN ISKANDAR MALAYSIA: A COMPARISON BETWEEN LOCAL AND INDONESIAN
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	List of Table
	List of Figure
	Abstract
	CHAPTER 1 Introduction
	1.1 CHAPTER OVERVIEW
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
	1.2.1 Overview of ISKANDAR MALAYSIA
	1.2.2 Overview of the electric and electronic industry
	1.2.3 Overview of foreign workers

	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.5 OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.7 LIMITATION OF THE STUDY
	1.8 DEFINITION OF TERMS

	CHAPTER 2 Literature Review
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 MOTIVATION
	2.3 ABILITY
	2.4 WORKING ENVIRONMENT

	CHAPTER 3 Data and Methodology
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 DATA COLLECTION
	3.3 SAMPLING DESIGN
	3.3.1 Sampling technique
	3.3.2 Sampling population
	3.3.3 Sampling size

	3.4 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
	3.4.1 Dependent variable
	3.4.2 INDEPENDENT VARIABLES
	3.4.2.1 Motivation
	3.4.2.2 Ability
	3.4.2.3 Working environment


	3.5 STATEMENT OF HYPOTHESIS
	3.6 METHODOLOGY

	CHAPTER 4 Data Analysis
	4.1 RELIABILITY TEST
	4.2 RESPONDENT'S PROFILE
	4.2.1 Gender
	4.2.2 Nationality
	4.2.3 Age
	4.2.4 Duration of working
	4.2.5 Marital status
	4.2.6 Education Level

	4.3 HYPOTHESIS TESTING
	4.4 COMPARISON ON THE LEVEL OF JOB PERFORMANCE
	4.5 COMPARISON ON THE FACTORS OF JOB PERFORMANCE

	CHAPTER 5 Conclusions and Recommendations
	5.1 CONCLUSIONS
	5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

	REFERENCES



