PERFORMANCE OF SEMI SKILLED WORKERS IN ELECTRIC AND ELECTRONIC INDUSTRY WITHIN ISKANDAR MALAYSIA: A COMPARISON BETWEEN LOCAL AND INDONESIAN

MOHD ZAKI BIN SADIK

2006866209

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

APRIL 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praise to the almighty Allah S.W.T the most merciful and most benevolent for giving me strength and patience in completing this project paper.

First and foremost, I wish to thank Puan Maymunah binti Ismail whose excellence in supervision and devotion research has inspired my work. Without her assistance, guidance and suggestions, this project paper may not materialize.

I also extend my special thanks to Dr. Arshad bin Hashim and Mr. Norazman bin Harun who despite of all their commitment still found time to provide necessary guidance and ideas during the process of completing my research.

I am deeply indebted to my supervisor, Mr Fuad Shazly bin Salleh Assistant Vice President of Iskandar Regional Development Authority for his suggestions and criticism which gives me more confidence in completing my research.

I would also like to wish a special thank you to my beloved parents Sadik bin Jono and Arpah bt Arbak for their blessing, my sisters, Mazni, Fauziah, Faezah and Maziah for their support and encouragement.

Lastly, my greatest gratitude to Nur Melissa bt Mohammad Faisal Wee and her family for giving me so much support towards a success of this study.

Thank you, wassalam.

TABLE OF CONTENTS		PAGE
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIG	URES	
ABSTRACT		
CHAPTERS		
1.0 INTRODUCTION		
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	Background of the study 1.2.1 Overview of Iskandar Malaysia 1.2.2 Overview of Electric and Electronic Industry 1.2.3 Overview of Foreign Workers Problem Statement Research Objective Objectives of the study Significance of the study Limitation of the study	1 2 4 5 6 8 8 9 10 11
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.2	Introduction Motivation Ability Working Environment	13 15 19 20
3.0 DATA AND METHODOLOGY		
3.1 3.2 3.3	Introduction Data Collection Sampling Design 3.3.1 Sampling Technique	24 24 24
3.4	3.3.2 Sampling Population 3.3.3 Sampling Size Theoretical Framework 3.4.1 Dependent Variable 3.4.2 Independent Variable	25 25 26 26 27
3.5 3.6	Statement of Hypothesis Methodology	29 30

Abstract

The objective of this study is to examine the relationship between Motivation, Ability and Working Environment towards the performance of semi skills workers in Electric and Electronics manufacturing industry, to compare the job performance between Indonesian and local workers and to compare three factors of job performance between Indonesian and local workers. In order to achieve the objectives, the researcher has distributed 50 questionnaires to each Indonesian and locals. Next, the researcher used Cross-Tabulation analysis to examine the relationship between independent variables and dependent variable. As for comparing level of job performance and three factors of job performance, the researcher used Paired Sample Statistical analysis. The result indicates that there is a significant relationship between motivation, ability and working environment with job performance. This result is supported by Bruche H.Clark, Andrew V. Abela and Tim Ambler (2005) for motivation and ability and Solveig Osborg Ose (2004) for working environment. While, the result on comparing Job Performance between Indonesian and local workers indicates that Indonesian workers perform better in their jobs. It is the same as Job Performance factor where Indonesian workers are more motivated and have more ability compare to local workers. Meanwhile for adaptability with Working Environment, local workers are adapting better compared to Indonesian workers.

CHAPTER 1

Introduction

1.1 CHAPTER OVERVIEW

This chapter discusses on the background and definition of the research. A comparison on performance of semi skilled workers between Indonesian and local workers in electric and electronic industry is the major concern of this study. It was discovered that their performance is caused by three variables which are motivation, abilities, and working environment.

1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY

The purpose of this study is to comparing the performance of Indonesian workers with local workers in electric and electronic industry within ISKANDAR MALAYSIA. The performance is measures by using three variables which are motivation, abilities, and working environment. By studying this factor, we aim to determine a cost-benefit analysis if importing foreign workers into ISKANDAR MALAYSIA in order to assist Iskandar Regional Development Authority (IRDA) in making decision on issues relating to foreign workers.